- ASSEMBLY, OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
AND PARTS LIST FOR |

CRAFTSMAN BENCH SAW
l 10-INCH TILTING ARBOR

MODEL NUMBER 113.29901

The obove Model Mumber will be found on o plate attached to your
saw, at the back, near the bottom of the base. Always mention the
Maodel Mumber when communicating with us regarding your saw or
when ordering parts. : |

el HOW TO ORDER REPAIR PARTS-

All parts listed herein may be ordered through SEARS, ROEBUCK AMND
CO. or SIMPSONS-SEARS LIMITED. When ordering parts by mail from
the mail order house which serves the territory in which you live, selling
prices will be furnished on request or parts will be shipped at prevailing
prices and you will be billed occordingly.

WI:IEH DRDERIMG REPAIR PARTS, ALWAYS GIVE THE FOLLOWING
IMFORMATION A5 SHOWRMN IN THIS LIST:

1. The PART MUMBER 3. The MODEL MUMBER 113.2¥901. |
2. The PART MAME 4, The NAME OF ITEM — .
| | 10-INCH BENCH SAW.

COAST TO COAST NATION-WIDE -
SERVICE FROM SEARS |
FOR YOUR CRAFTSMAN 10-INCH BENCH S5AW

T

SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO. and
SIMPSOMS-SEARS LIMITED in Canada
back up your investment with quick,
expert mechanical service and genu- |
ine CRAFTSMAM replacement parts.

If and when you need repairs or serv-
ice, call on us to protect your invest-
ment in this fine piece of equipment.

SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO.-U.S.A.
INCANADA, SIMPS5ONS-5EARS LIMITED -




ASSEMBLY AND OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

UNCRATING AND CHECKING CONTENTS

This Craftsman Banch Saw is shipped complete in one
enrfon (withou! metas),

In order to focilitote packoging, cortain Mems ore not
oftached af the factory and must be assembled when re-
calved by the purchaser. Thess “looss™ parts are packed in
the same carton with the besic saw omembly. Before dis.
carding any pocking material, examine it carefully to make
sure all “loose’” party have besn removed.

MOTE: The following items (sach assembly
shown In outline on exploded view (llugtration)
are net furnished with the saw but may be pur-
chosed of any Sears Retail Store or ordered
from ony Sears Mail Order Houss,

1. Sow Guard Assambly

2. Bench Sow Side Extension

1. Dodo and Molding Imsres

4. Siop Rod Assembly

ASSEMBLY AND ADJUSTMENTS

1. Remove the "locss™ parts ond clean them and the
basic sow asembly thoroughly. (See figure 1.) Hems
having a rust-preventive coating, (sow table, efc.} con
be cleaned with o cloth saturated with kerosene. Wipe
other ports with o clean, diry clath.

Figura |

WARNING: Before attempting to use the saw,
astemble it as cutlined in the following instrue-
tions. All odjwtments are carefully checked
prior to shipping the sow. However, rough
handling in fransit moy necessitate some re-
adjustmanis,

2. Assemble the saw and check adjustments as fol-
laws:

@. Check tightness of sow arbor nut, wing orbar

b,

wronch (1, figure 1) supplied with the sow. (See
figure 2.}

Adjust height of table insert (3, figure 1], until top
wirface s even with surface of table, i necessary, by
rotatfing the four set screws in the toble imserl, Uss
Allen wrench (2, figure 1) to rolote sef screws. (Sen
figure 3.) Make sure thot all fowr set screws ore
moking contoct with toble by pressing the inserf ot
moch cornaf to sse that it doss nol "wobble™, Afer
adjusting the insert, it may be necessary o bend
the bottom of the insert clamp slightly in order to
pasition the finger tang below the top surfoce of
ingart, @nd alo retgin sufficlent spring fension o
hold the insert sacuraly in place.

Chack the insert clomp and clip to make wre the
table insert is scure when “snopped” Into place in
the toble recess. To remove the table imert, T up
an the insert clamp ol square hals in forward and
af insart.




'F———--—_m

d. Using the elevation handwheel (4, figure 1 | posi=

tion sow blode for deepest cut in preparation for
aligning the saw blade with table Qrooves,

(1) Make & poncil mark on sow tooth that is jus
abave table top at front of blade. {Sea figure 4.)

(2] Measurs the distance from this 1oath o the rigyha-
hand table groave (5, figure 1).

(3] Rotate blode by hond 1o locate this {marked) saw
toath just obove table top at rear of blode, and
ogoin meaivre the distonce from the sow tooth
to right-hond table groove,

14} These two meosvrements misl be exoctly the
same, If not, tighten the clamp serew with clamp
screw hondle, {See figure 5.

(5} Loosan the three screws which secure soch
table frunnion (from ond rear] fo the toble
{500 figure &,)

(8} Shift the two trunnioms until the twe measure.
ments ore squal and fighlen frunndon serews,
Rechock measurements o make sure rightening
serdws did not upset the soning.

Install the rip fence (6, figure 1) in accordance
with the following routine:

(1) Attach the rack (7, figure 1) to fram pdge of sow
table with three screws (B), Postion the rock with
gear teeth focing downward ond tep edge of
rack parallal with table top

(2) Pull out the rip fence knab {10, figure 1] fo parmit
rip fonce guide to Mide over the rock (7)., Then
tide rip fence onto sow toble

MNOTE: I will be nocessary 1o exert o slight
pressure on the rip Fence during installation, 1o
permil il to seat propesly an the rock, becouse
of the two-Bar alignment springs that oct on the
inner lip of the rack to hold the fence in con-
stant alighiment.

(3) Slide the fence along the rack while watching the
clearance between lower edge of fonce and table
top. If any portion of the fence (except sliding
pod of rear) drogs on table top, or if elearance
between tonce and table tep varies appreciably
os the fence b moved, the rock must be re-
adjusted, This is occomplished by loasening serews
(B, figure 1) and re-positioning the rock until
comistent clearance exists aver entire top surfoce
of toble.

£. Adjust rip fonce parallel to sow blade as follows:

{1} Position the rip fence next fo right-hond table
groave (3, figure 1) and clamp it in place by push.
ing dawn the cam clamp laver {11). As the lever
is pushad down to lock the fance, the fence should
assume o pasition perfectly parollel to the table-
fap groows.

[2) If fwnce is not parallel to groove, remove the fence
and loosen four screws that secure the guide ia
the fence. (See figure 7.) Screws should be juest
locse encugh for fence to slip on guide,

(3} install fence on sow toble and lock I infa POt
with clomp lever (11, figure 1), Move fence until
perfactly parallel with groove and tighten the twa
front screws. (See figure 7 for screw locotions.)
Handle should be down, however, when seraws
are tightened,

(4] Remove the fence ond tighten the twe rear seraws,
Install fence and recheck alignment,

. Adjust stop eollars as follaws:

{1} Rotote elevation hand wheel (4, figure 1) 1o ol
saw blade to deepest cut position,

(2] Rotate 1l hand wheel (12, figure 1) clackwise
unbll it will rotote na furiher,

(3) With sow blode in position deseribod above,
tighten clomp screw with clamp hondle 1o secure
tilt machonism. {Ses figure 5.)

{4

—

Ploce a square on table ond ogaing sow
blode. (Soe figue B.) The blade should be ai
sxoctly 0 degrees (perpendicular) te table-fog
wrfoce.

]

—

It blade is not square with sable, rotate the tils
hand wheat (12, figure 1) urll polinter an tilt scals
indicodes approximately 10 dogress. Loason twe
set scrows in the stop collar located on the filt
screw nearest W hand wheel, (See figure 9.)
Rotote stop collor on tift screw clockwise (or
counterclockwise) on required until the saw blade
wops of precisely P0 degrees with woble-top
surface.

(6] Tighten the twa set screws in Mop collar ond retate
it hand whosl clockwise wnbll & will turn no
further and recheck the saw blade for squarensss
with toble top. Several trial edjusments moy be
required before blode is square with loble,




Figure 10 Flgure 11
SCEEW
L PRRG WA LHER
LOWCH HikBLE g e’ FLAT ‘WASHE®

|7 wil|

_:_.-"-. l.'l | !
IMDICATOE FERUTOR RAST
AOCK 1

(7) Whan the blade is adjusted squarely with table
fop, check pointer on 1ilt gouge which shauld be
positioned ot exoctly "0 (2er0} degrees (see fig-
ure 10} If not, bend pointer carefully until i s
ab "0,

(B} Rotote the filt hand wheel counterclackwise until
it will turn no further. At this paint, the acute angle
mode betwesn saw blade and roble top should
b wxactly 45 degrees

(¥} H the angle between blode and 1able top is nol
45 degrees, retote the tilt hond-whool clockwise
urtil pointer on tilt gouge indicotes opproximately
25 degrees, Locsen the two set screws in stop
collar locoted oo tilk screw forthest from tilt hand
wiheal ond rotate the callar in direciion reguired
1o stop the sow blode ab exactly 45 degroes with
table top, (See figure 11.) It may ba necessary
to make sevaral irial adjustments in arder 1o ingurs
on exact 45 degres selfing.

NOTE: If tha obove adjustmenis hove been
accurahely performed, the sow will now have o
positive stop ot 0" and “45" degrees and the
pointer on filt scole should shew bath peaitions
occurafely,

Check the miter gauge (13, figure 1} for accurocy.
This gouge was set ot the foctory, During shipmant,
hawever, rough handling might have disturbed the
seffing. To asure moximum atcurocy the 07 (zera)
degroe stop should be checked and odjusted (if re
quired) as Follows;

{1} Loosen the handle and push stop pin firmly into
the middle detent ("0 position on the seale), Tighten
the handle. (See figure 12}

{2} Using & combination square, check for on axaci
#0-degraee angle between the miter gouge and rod
auembly. I this meawurament i exactly 20 degrees,
the odjustment hos nat been disturbed and the gouge
s ready for vse,

(3] I not exactly 90 degrees, loosen the handle and
the two screws that attach the Indicatar block 1a the
rod ouembly. Hold oll ports solidly and tighten the
handle. Then shift the indicator block until the wop
pin con ke seated fully in the detent and tighten the
two scraws. Moke wre the indicator block iz aligned
straight with the rod assambly offer screws are tight.

MNOTE: Always fighten the handlie hond tight

only. Do not ues & wrench on the hendls,

(4) Loosen the handle ond recheck with the com-
bination square, making certain the stop pin is seated.
Tighten the handle and re-odjust if nECEaLsary.

{5) After completing the obove odjusiment, loosen the
pointer aftaching screw, sef polnter exactly ot 0"
[zerol and fighten the scrow,

NOTE: Detents of the two 45.degres posi-

fions are jig bored. When the gouge is adjusted

for P0-degree cut, the 45.degree position

dare Correct.

MOTOR SPECIFICATIONS
AND MOUNTING

1. This saw Is designed for use with o 3450 rpm motar,
A 3/4 hp motor should be used for light duty ar 1 hp
motor for heavy duty. A repulsion-induction or capacitor
Fype a-c motor, or @ compound-wound d-c modar should
ke vsed. The motar shafr conter should be UH?"““:I"""“"J:I"
3-1/2 Inches above the bottom of the motor boss. I this
dimension varies appeeciably fram 3-1/2 inches, it
ba nacessary fo oblain o belt of o different length. If &
1750 rpm motor with & 3-1/2 inch shalt eanter haight
ts usrd, o fivednch pulley ond 1/2 nch Vibell ore
reguirad.

1

CAUTION: Under no circumstonces should o
J-inch motor pulley be used with a 3450 rpm
mator. The saw blade speed resulting from wch
a pulley ratie wauld be dongerous. Do nat use
a 21/ inch motor pulley with a 1750 rpm
motar, ab this will not provide sotisfociory saw
pcrfwrﬁﬂr'll:r.

- Mount the motor on the saw o gullined in the follaw-

ing instructions

Attach the mator selected for use to the motor bose
awembly (14, figure 1). Leave anaching bolis looss
encugh for motar fo slide on moter bose asembly,
Mount the moter and base on the sow by iliding the
twe pind {15, figure 1) inta mating holes of reor of
saw enodle,

+ Place pulley (14, figure 1) on motor shaft and align

it with the pulley on saw arbor. Tighten motor attach-
ing bolts and pulley set screw, Tighten the pulley set
screw with the Allen wrench (18, figure 11,

« Inspall the V.belt (17, Hguwe 1) on moior ond sow

palleys,

« Adjust belt tension by moving molor support (14,

figure 1} in or out of the cradle, oy reguired. The

mator should “hang” snugly ogainst the bels (within

the range provided) In order 1o uiilize the oviomatic
belt tightening feature, When odjustment is carfect,
weure it by tightening the two hox-head mochina

OO .

NOTE: These screws ore shipped oz “loowe

parts” and must be inserted in the two tappod

hales at rear of cradle,

Adjust motor mount tension as fallows:

{1} This odjustment s necessary to provent mobor
wibration and permit motor mount bo move os i
potition s chonged when sow blade & raiwed
or lowered

(2) The adjustment is mode by tightening {or loosen-
ing, o required) o scraw thot weures the dothed
slide on motor bose fo the suppart ossembly. [(See
figure 13.) This screw controls the presswre be-
twen o ipring wosher ond flad see] wocher.

CAUTION: Do not fighten screw 1o o locked

position as i will be shearsd off when wow

blode le raised,




(3) Roize ond bawer the blade to make sure the matar
maunt chonges position in resporsa fo sow blodo
elevation, and clearance is abtained ot each and
of the dotted slide when blade Is oll the way
up and all the way dewn,

Figure 14

OPERATING CONTROLS

Bafore oparaling the sow, the operator should examine all
contraly untll thoroughly familior with their fenctiens, as
well as making swre that contrels are operating praperly.
(See fgure 14.)

1. Elavation Hand Whaal (1, figure 14}, Located on the
front of the saw o control elevation of the sow blode.

2. Clamp Screw Hondle (2). Lecoted on front of sow to
lock the tilt mechanlsm in any desired position. The
clamp screw handle operales like o socket wrench, Tili
mechanism sthould alwoys be locked before storting
work and should always be unlocked befors oftempting
to change the angle of 1ili,

3. Tilt Hand Wheel [3). Located an lefi-hand sida of saw
1o cantrol tha angle of §ilt, The saw blade cap be filked
From 0o 45 dn-gmn, o indicated an the TILT GALMGE [4).
I the angla of cut (5l mist be exiramely oceurate, tha
angle of the sow blode should be checked with o pro-
tractor, or with a board known to be cut al the exact

angle reguired.

4. Rip Fence (5). The fence is operated by pushing in the
FEMRCE KMOB (&) so thot it engoges a pinion gear with
thi temth on RACK (7). Turning the knob (&), after push-

ing it in, will cause the rip fence to move accurately
ocross the table. When the kneb (4} b pulled out 1o dis
engoge the pinien geas, the rip fence con be moved
ocross the fable by hand. Keep the sow foble ond rip
fence clean, as dirt may prevent ﬂwﬂ:llcr fence from
asuming proper alsgnment whan fightened. Topping the
fance lightly to asilst the mechanimm to find its noteral
potltion will help to mairtaln alignment of the fence
with the saw blode.

Cam Clamp Lever (8], This lever s wsed fo clamp the
rlp fonice in p||:mu after it hos besn moved o The desired
pasition,

&. Miter Gouge (9] This gouge is used in table grooves
o o guide for the work-piece when the rp fence b nod
used. The ongle of the gouge con ba adjsted by keosmn-
ing CLAMP HAMDLE (10} and posifiening the gouge
m indicotod |::|' the dial and pointer on the gouege (¥l

7. Miler Gouge Stop Rod (11). This rod is used a3 o posi-
tigning guide for the end of the workpiece, (Moy be

purchosed os Colobog Mo, 9-29924.)
CAUTIOM: Under no circumsionces, should o
blade with o diometer greater thon 10 inches
Be usped with this saw,

OPERATING ADJUSTMENTS
1. Make sure the sow Hill gauge and miter gauge have been
checked and odiusied (f necessary} as outlined n pora-
graph enfitled “Assambly and Adjusiments’,
2. Adjust rip fence indicators in accerdance with the fol-
lowing Instructions;

o, 'With tha rip fonce on the right-hand side of the sow
blade, set the right-hond indicator to "0 (zero} on
the gear rack. (See Hgere 15.)

b, Whan the fence is moved one Inch to the right of the
blade, the right indicator will read "1 ete. Whaon the
rip fence is to the left of the blode, the procedure is
the some except the lefi-hond indicotor i wied.

3. Adjust cam clamp lever tension for proper clomp-
ing action, This adjustment should ba tight enaugh
to hold rip fence securely in alignment, bul Aot
tight encugh to strain the ports or moke clamp
laver difficult to operate.

a. If |:||:|r|1|:|-'|ng action of lever (11, figure 1) is too sight
or too loose, it con be chonged by odjusiing the
clomp rod nwt at reor of sow. (See figure 16.)

b. The clamp rod nut should be adjusted so that
medivm hond pressure on the clomping lever
will leck the lever in o herizontol or slightly
lowar position.

MOTE: Do not over-tighten the clamp
rod nut,

CLEAMING AND LUBRICATION

Thin Craftsman saw i a fine mochine and sheuld be given

tha bast of core. I I:.-FI clean and prnp-uri:,r Iu'hriurmd, if

will provide mony yeors of tfrouble-free service, The follows
ing instructions |I||:|u|d be corefully observed of all times.

1. Bath filt and lift screws are self-cleaning which prevents
dogging or gumming of the threads, as the sharp Thread
ends wipe and clean the gear teath,

2, The sow orbar bearings hove been packed al the fodary
with proper lubricant ond require no addiienal lubrica-
tion, Ciher ports requiring lubsication should be oiled
frequently with SAE Mo. 20 or Mo. 30 engine oil. The
following ports should be lubricoted regulorly. (Refes
to exploded view drawing for the following locations, if
not opparent.)

a. Table irunnions,

b. Lifi screw and gear reck of ossembled arber.
c. Tilk sorew block, tilt screw threads and Hilt nel.
d. Fivat pin and saw orbor housing guide.

e, Clomp serew.

3. All pabnts where frictlon exlus beteesn two ar more
moving surfoces, or where o slip it s necessory for
adjusiment purpoes should be oiled occosionally,

Figure 15




4, Spocial attention showld be given to meving parts in the

rip fence and miter gauge for cleantiness and lubricotion,

3. Te prevont the saw lable surface from rusting, it should

be kept covered with a film of Seors "Siop Rusi” when
not in use. 11 con be wiped off with o cloth before wing.
Traat ather l..ll'lplﬂh!d ad urrpuln!'lzd- paris and surfoces
with "Shep Rust”.

PROPER OPERATING PROCEDURES

GEMERAL INSTRUCTIONS

1. Dress Properly. Do not wear a tie of other loose articles

of clothing. Weor shor! sleeves or keep long sleeves
down with cuffs fosenad. Use goggles or o foce shield
to protect the eyes.

2. Be Coreful — Always. Cne moment of inottention can

lead 1o o painful injury. Always be alertt Operation of
tha sow is simplas, sofe and eosy — when properly oe-
complished.

3. Keep Blade Low For Safest Operation. Equally goad

cuts can bo made with the blode elevated to full height,
or raised just enough to clear top of workpiece by op-
praximately 174 inch, However, the lowsr paosition i
safer becouse the blode enters the work of an angle
mare nearly porallel with the direction of feed, and it &
easier fo hold work ogainst “kickback . (See figure 17.)

4. Avold Awkward Hand Positions. De ot allow hands

fo get into o position where o sudden alip could couse
them to mave info the saw blode. Pull the werk through
from behind the blode rather, than push it through with
hend in close quorters, or use o push stick. (Ses figure
1!]- Do not ottempt freshand crosscuifing; alwoyy use
miter gouge.

5. Mever Twist Work, Twisting the work will bind the sow

blade and produce o kickback, (See figure 195

FAH STICK

T

| H=IPCE SRS )

Le/

o o e e o e

UNDESIRABE RCS I =

Figura 17

—_— ]

RIPPING

. The process of sowing wood with the grain is known os

“ripping”. It s generally done with the oid of o rip
fence as o guide te positien and mointoin the work ot
cormact width for the desired cut. (See figure 20,) Since
the work is F«\.Iﬂ'ﬂd -:Inng iha 'Fvum:ur it must hove a reo-
senably stroight edge to make sliding contact with the
fance. Also, work must moke salid contact with the 1abls,
5o that it will not wobble, Provide o straight edge, even
it this means temporarily nailing of an suxiliary straight
edge boord 1o the wark. I workpigce b warped, furn
the hollow side down.

. Use of the sow guard & recommended, {moy be pur-

chased os Cotolog Mo, P-299248) and the splitter should
always be vied in ripping operotions. Woad cut with
the groin tends to spring the kerf clossd and bind ihe
blade. If for any recson o splitter is not wed, vop and
insert a wadge in the kerf just o soon as the cuf hos
passed bock edge of table,

. Sat the rip fence 1o desived widih of cut. eithar by wsing

the scale on the fence guide bar, or measuring the dis-
tance between blode and fence. The fence is generally
uwsed on righi-hand side of blode, Stand a litle to 1he
right of center 1o avoid being sprayed with sowdust and
te be clear of work in eowe of o kickback.

- Start the sow and odvance the work, using the left hand

ta hold wark down and right hand 1o push it forward. As
ol nears edmplation, move the left hand fo o sofe dis-
tance from saw blade, ond push wark through with righi
hand alane.

CAUTIOM: Mever reoch in back of blade with
either hond 1o hold work dewn.

. Whan the distonce betwesn the fence and sow blode is

les than the width of your palm, do not attempt to push
work through by hond, Use o push sick or pull work
through from behind sow. (See figure 18.)

. Do not leave a long boord unsupported so that the

spring of the board couses it to shift on the toble, Use o
support b calch end of boord behind the blade. If board
is guite long, use another supgort in front of sow blade.
(See fgure 21.)

RESAWING

. The process of cutiing thick boards inte thinner anes (s

known os “resowing”, I i o ripping opeorofion, (Ses
figure ¥2.) Smaoll boords {up 1o 3-3/8-inch moximum
width) con be resowed in one poss, but lorger boards
up to &1/ 4inch moxkmum) require two posses, one
aleng each edge of the board,

iz




e - il T
e

REGHT

Figore 21

Figure 23

2

When two culs from oppoilte sdges are reguired, theie 4
should be mode to overlap 1/2-inch from the opproxi
mate center af the boord,

o ¥ the Tirgt ol 13 too |:|EE'|:I. the karf will close and bind

the saw on the secand cul, with danger of kickback. Alss,
when the kerf closes, the fwo sides of the cut aré no longer
paraliel o the sow blade, and the saw will cut inte them
to spodl thelr oppearance. (See figere 33,

. Keep same lace of boord egaimt fence when maoking

bath cuts. &

CROSSCUTTING

Sawing wood ooross the graln s known os eresicutting .
{See figure 13.) Boords are milled with the grain running

the langih of the board, 7.

In erenscuting the long edge of the werk is ploced across
the table top, thersfore, the miter gouge is wed o5 o
guide |nstead of the fence. Most operafors prefer io
use the leH-hand tobkle groove. In this cose, the laH
hand is used to hold the work in conioc! with the gouge,
The right hond is ploced on the handle ond used 1o
advance the wark. I right-hond groove is used, hand

pasitions ore reversed.

Square crosscutting is dona with the miter gouge sei af
- [mf & right nng‘e ia the idlide and groove . [See
flgure 24.) Tha spliter need not be removed, but i is
nof neaded for this eperation.,

Start the cut slowly and held work firmly 1o table te
preveni kickbock or chotter, (Loosely hald pieces will
sometimes vibrate ageingt the labke when crossculiing,
which tands to bind tha saw blode and dull the teeth.}

an auxiliory wood extension bolted to the miter gouge
greaily improves the gawge o o support, (See hgure 25,1
I fitted with pin paints (phonagraph neadles are excel-
lent] or sondpaper, the extension will help prevent side
cragp of the work

If the wark everhongs the saw table snough o 1og ol
oach end, provide supports the same as In ripping opera-
fions. The top rod on the miter gouge, or o stop block
fostened lo the exhemion, {8 uied lo fix posiiion of
left-hond edge of work for mecswring length of pisce
o ba cul off. (See ﬁﬂurr 24.)

BEVEL AND MITER CUTS

Bevels from 1 to 45 degrees are cul by tilling the sow

Chrdinarily, the gouge i3 ploced in the toble groove with blode.

bar in front. ‘When work & so wide that it completely

covers the foble in front of blode, the gouge should 2. Operolions are the same o for ripping or crosscutting,
be reversed. but work showld be sxtra well supported o prevent craep,

Figure 25

7




LAE” OUTSIDE 5aw

15" _q_l- .__i

o | B

CHIPPE i -\.\,H-\?.-
2 Fy

Rl l:.‘-li["F‘;:H___..-

L
{ CHIPPERS ARRA

;J_r

Figure 2T Figure 18

T,

':J 10 FALL IM GLMLETS .
WECE OUTSIE SAWTA,

HAEER TOOQTH

| et |
o)
MGED-

CUTTIMG

TEETH

Figure 29

3. Miters are créssculs of on angle fo the adge of the wark.
iSon figure 27.) The miter gouge i set ot the required
angle to moke the cut. Here also, precoutions must be
taken to prevent crosp.

THE DADO HEAD

The dodo saw or heod s o speciol st of blades for
cutting groeves and dodos with o bench sow. (Ses figures

28 and 29.) (Dade heads may be purchased af ony Sears

Retail Store or Moil Order Howse,) The beoad consists of

two solid, stiff cutside blodes, ond o number of inside
chipper blodes. The outside blgdes are 1/B-inch thick; 5
there is one 1/4-inch, twe 1/8-inch, ond one 1/16-Ineh
chipper blades. With these blodes, grooves of 1/8.inch,
1/4ineh eon be cuf ond odditional widths increased in

whaps ol 1/8inch up fo o moximum of 13714 knch.

—

MOTE: Outside blodes can be wsed alone, chip-
pers cannol,

When wsing o full set of dodo blodes, do nol wo the
leose collar, The width of the dodo can bo reduced while
using the loose collor ond two or more passes con be
made with the work to oblain the desired width of cur.

3. A dado insert must be used o reploce the standord tabbe
Insart. When using & full 13718 mch dods sai, the arbor
cannel be filted fo 45 dogrees without touching the inserf,
Do not attempt fe eperate in this posiftion, Whenever Fwa

or mora chippers are used, stogger the swoged ends os
evenly as pessible around the circumfereance. FracHonal
odjustmants In thickness of the head can be made by
uiing poper woshers between the oukide blodes and
chippars.

« Dada head operations are much the same a8 thoss with

a standard blode, Since the dodo head takes o lorger
bite, the work should be held more firmly. It it o good
prociice o uie a hold-down jig like the one shown in
figure 30

. When o groove wider thon the dodo heod & required,

moke twa or more posses. The bet methad is to use o
notched stop block to pesition eoch succomive cut. (See
figure 31.) Tha block is fastenad 1o edge of tabls where
it con be wed to position work befare sharfing the cut,
but in o position thal will not permif contact with work

during the cutting operofion, Spoes the cuts s they
overiop slightiy,

. When cufting o qﬂ'lﬂ (o groove that is closed al ans end)

use o shop bleck te fix the end of the cul. [Ses figure 32.)
To locole the sop, ploce the work olongside the dado
haad In posison in which it will be when cut s finished.
Then rig the sop ot the ond of the work. When cutting
o stopped groove (which is closed of both ends) ohio wse

o starting block, ax shewn in figure 32. This is located
in same manner a3 the step bleck

Figura 31

Figure 32




SANDING

A sanding wheel can be mevnted on the saw arbar ond the
filfing arbor of the saw provides a high degree of versatility
for fine sonding cperofion. (See figure 33.)

STABILIZING WASHERS
FOR THIN BLADES

Stabilizing washers should ba wsed only with thin blodes,
When using these washers, the maximum depth of cut connat
be obtained and the woshers must be kept below the botom
surface of the table insert

Figura 33

SEE PAGES 10-12 FOR
EXPLODED VIEW DRAWING

- AND PARTS LIST




PARTS LIST FOR CRAFTSMAN BENCH SAW
10 INCH TILTING ARBOR, MODEL NO. 113.29901

THIS SAW HAS PROVISIONS FOR COMNVEMIENTLY
MOUNTING SWITCH ASSEMBLY CATALOG NO. 91208

10




T e

PARTS LIST FOR CRAFTSMAN BENCH SAW
10 INCH TILTING ARBOR, MODEL NO. 113.29901

-
WHEN ORDERING REPAIR PARTS, ALWAYS GIVE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATIOMN AS SHOWM
IN THIS LIST:
1. THE PART NUMBER 4. THE MODEL MUMBER — 113.29901]
2. THE PART NAME 4. THE HAME OF ITEM — 10-INCH BEMCH SAW
Always order by Part Mumber — not by Key Mumber
Key | Part Key | Port
Mo, Ma, Description Ha. Mo, Deseriphion
1 P-29926 | TGuaord Assembly A I7BRT Hondla, Miter Gouge
2 51259 Ring, Retaining 45 G0024 "Washer, Plain, 320 x 1 x 1/184,
3 51284 Washer, Plain, 17/64 x 5/8 x 1/32, Zinc PL. Sreal
Cad. Pl. Sioeal 48 135 Indicator
4 37902 Fin, Guard 47 ITETS Block, Miter Gouge Indicator
] S0 Guard 4B ITERS Pin, Miter Gouge Step
& I Spring, Pawl 4% PATTINS | “Screw, Moch., g/ Lockwasher,
T 7904 Pawl v Mo, B-32 x 578, Pan Hd. Skoted,
] 424335 | "Screw, Moch., w/Ext. Tooth Cad., M, Stesl
Lockwasher, Mo. 10-32 x 1/2, 50 139325 | *Screw, Set, 1/4-20 x 3/8, -
Rd. Hd, Slored, Cad. PL Stesl Hex. Socket Hd,, Cone Pr. ]
. b &509 Support, Splitter Blode 51 arasd Rod Assembly, Miter Gauge
1 10 A000R8 “Washer, Plain, 13/84 x 3/4 5 0239, 52 araea Gaisge, Miter
| Stewl 53 | 30505 Wrench, Allen (For 1/4" Sat Scraw) :
11 SO00F *Waiher, Floin, 13/84 x 3/4 x 0299, 4 2.29924 | tRod Assambly, Extension
Stewl 55 &343 Mut, Arbar
12 A0025 *Berew, Moch., 5/1818 x 1, 54 H538 Callar, Lecss
Hex, Hd., Bl. Ox, Stoal it 57 G049 Housing Assembly, Arbor
1 |72 Braocker, Blode 58 | as532 Arbor Assembly
14 3rR03 Blode Assembly, Splitter 59 a513 Eoy, Arbor
15 37904 Pin, Bearing B0 0442 Ring, Retainar
16 | 37507 | Link 61 | 30420 | Housing, Arbar
7 Iraaw Insart Assembly, Table -] 508 Bearing, Arbor
=18 AFBAD Inserd, Table 63 &5 Ring, Bearing Retainer
i 140877 | *Screw, Set, Mo, 10-32 x 3714, i 3508 Retainer, Arbor Bearing
Hex. Socket Hd., Cup P1. 65 | 448411 Screw, Topping, Mo, 8-32 x 3/8,
0 aTR42 Clamp, Inser Hex. Hd, Skoted, Cad. Fl. Siesl
n 436692 | *Screw, Moch,, Mo, 8.32 x 5/14, &6 | J0424 Trunnicn, Table
Pon Hd, Slotted, Cad. Pl Sieel &7 PAUSE12 | *Screw, Mach., 5/18-18 x 5/8,
4 o A7R4T Clip Hex. Hd., Cod. Pl. Siesl
13 JTELG Fenca Asiambly, Rip &8 P-32688 | TBlode, Comb., Saw 10" x 5/8
24 S407 But, Clamp Rod &5 1540 Wrench, Arbor
5 130 Fin, Rip Fence Clamp 7O ATIST1 | *Scrow, Mach., w/Eut. Toofh
24 &415 Fance, Rip Lockwather, 378148 1 1, Hax, Hd,
27 135 Indicator, Rip Fence Cad. Pl. Steel
2 &111 Face, Com 71 I7ETY M, Tilt
] Salp Rod, Rip Fence Clamp 72 4105 Washer, Clamp Scrow -
ao 408 Lever, Cam Clomp 73 ITETR Spring, Clamp Screw -
n 8113 Insart, Cam Clamp Lover Td 18 Handle, Clomp Screw
1z &162 Guide, Rip Fenca 75 arere Screw, Clamp
33 | 142620 | *Screw, Set, 1/4-20 % 1/4, 74 | 51262 | Washer, Lift Spring
Headless Slotted, Cup Pt i 78348 Washer, Main, 420 x 7/8 x 1/84,
M| Enob, Rip Fence Sl .
as 4484417 Screw, Topping, Mo, 10-32 x 778, 78 J0453 0" Ring
Hex. Hd. Slotted, Cad. Pl. Stesl Fi'd 7N Serow, Lil
35 | 448437 Screw, Tapping, No. 10-32 x 5/8, 80 | 51789 Serew, Set, 1/4-20 x 3714,
Hex, Hd. Sleted, Cod. PL Sieel Heodless Slotted, Cup P, Brosm i
ar arary Bar Amembly, Alignmant a1 A7900 Collesr, qur
a8 448937 | *Screw, Tapping 10-32 x 5/8, Az 54 Bracket, Tilv Bearing
Fill. Hd. Slotted, Cod. PL. Steal 83 | 115109 | “Wonher, Med. Lock, 1/4 S.AE.
aw 3554 Finion, Rip Fence B4 1VEFR | “Nut, Hew., 1/4-20 x 7/16 n 3714 Steel
il 112 Cushion, Rip Fence Clomp B 51212 Washar, Spring
41| &40 Clamp, Rip Fence 86 | 6510 Block, Tilt Screw
d2 229925 | 1Gouge Assambly, Miter B¥ 5299 Washer, 758 x 1 x 047, Sieal
43 | 37898 Cop, Miter Gauge B araz0 Base Assembly




. L]
PARTS LIST FOR CRAFTSMAMN BENCH SAW
) 10 INCH TILTING ARBOR, MODEL NO. 113.29901
-
Key | Part Kay | Fart
Ma, M, Description Mo, Me. Dascription
8% | 37830 Panel, Frant 112 w1841 | tRalr VT F
-, u : A ¥ipe, 172 x 41
o 443533 scrow, Tapping Mo. 10-32 x 3/8, 113 IT83T Wranch, Allen [For 5718 Set Scraw)
L nlE | i
] Ay
" 115321 | *Serew, Sar, 5/14-18 x 5714, 114 aTe3 ﬁfps;;,g il o
Hex. Socket Hd., Cup Pt 17 ATRED24
73 37835 Whoel Assembly, Hond 4-1/2" = 118 J0ETE :,l::, Hp?.,.h:: e
94 | 145183 | Screw, Topping, No, 8-18 x 5/14, - o, S
FP 11% &423 Washer, Spring
TypeB, Pan Hd. Slatted, Coll. PL Stepl | 1120 | 60005 | *Washer, 17/64 x 3/4 x 1/16, Zine Pl
95 | 51379 | Washer, Plain, 17/64x 1 x 1/16 e LA Eia
od 133049 "5{”'!'1 -'I'.ﬂtl'lu, 120 x 1. 121 39097 *Exlﬂi‘l.iiﬂlﬂ A“Embl]‘ Eids
Rd. Hd. Slofted, Cod. Pl. Sieeal 192 L
a7 A557 m“" 17853 Cover, End
;g e ﬁ g L O ig?:ahﬁ:;d' En;ut' Staal
a7aas I1 Jon (f 10 Set 5 R S
100 | 9-20921 ﬂm.nm‘m.mﬂ,f,“énh:; 3 s 124 | 9415814 | *Scraw, Mach., 5/16-18 x 7/8,
101 | 229922 | finsert Assembly, Moulding Head Hex. Hd., Cad. P, Stael
o2 423547 *Screw, Moch.,, w/Ext. Tooth 123 37890 Extension, Table i
Lockwasher, 3/8-16 x 1/2, 1264 415874 | *Screw, Moch, 571618 = 1-1/8,
Hex, Hd., Cod. Pl. Steal Hex. Hd., Steel
103 | 4084 Spacer, Till Screw 127 113117 | *Mut, Hex,, 5/18-18 x #/ 16 7/32
104 &520 Wother, EF'”W 128 i | Rock, Extension Tobls
Iﬁ g;:gi &r::. Tils 129 187993 Serew, Moch, w/Ext. Taalk
4 Cradle Assembly Lockwasher, 5/14-18 x 374,
107 0635 Cradle * Hex. Hd., Cad, Pl Sieel
108 535 Fin, Siop 130 3783z Tabile
ﬁg mrﬁm Pin, Pivot ] M 4305 Rock, Fance Slide Geor
Betainer, Arbor Hewsing & iVERR Operating Instructions and Parls List
m Fsds Pullay, Snil'l-ﬂlf Graove Y, tor Craftsman 10-nch Bench Sow —
2.1/2 £ 5/B" Bore Model 11320001

wm toe 23681

* Standard Haordware Item — May be Purchased Locally,
1 Stock ibem — may be secured
Mall Qrdsr Houses.,

12

thraugh the Hordware Deportments of most Sears or Simpsons-Sears Retail Stores or




	Cover
	Assembly
	Motor Details
	Operation-General
	Basic Operations
	Sanding
	Dado cuts
	Bevel and Miter cuts
	Crosscutting
	Ripping

	Exploded View
	Parts List

